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When girls competition began in cross country in 1978, the distance was 2.5 miles. In 1982, the official distance was increased to 5,000 meters

(approximately 3.1 miles).

From 1981 through 1984, the individual qualitiers competed in a separate race than the team quaUfiers in the state tournaments only. The 11st-
ing that follows contains the official winners from each race. The winner of the individual race is listed with an "I" in front of her name, and the
winner of the team race is listed with a "T" in front of her name.

CLASS
Year
1978
1979
1980
198J

1982

1983

1984

1985
1986
1987
198S

Champion, School Time
Mary Jean Wright, Kirtlaiid 14:29.9
Mary Jcm Wriglit, Kirtlmd 14:19.0
Patty Metzlcr, Jackson-Milton 13:55.1
T-Patty Metzlcr, Jackson-Mjlton 13:50.8
T-Cunnie Jo Robinson, Reading 13:33

CLASSili^:. -. 1

l-Patty Metzler, Jacks on-Milton 17:17.8
T-Susan Nash, Zan. Bi<ih. Rosecrans 18:34.4

I-Maria Newcomer, W. Lib.-Salem 18:44.4

T-Susan Ntish, Zan. Bish. RowCTans 18:53.05

l-Shari Cores',e), Archbold 19:45,)
T-Mic;kiBish,Find)ayLib.-Benton 19:16.3
DawaAmgoni, Newbury 19:21.3
MicheUe Borscrt, Kirtland 18:43.1
Miclielle Boigert, "Kirtland 19:00.5
Jana Woehrmyer, Minslcr 19:52.1

CLASS^IF
1982

1983

1984

1985
1986
1987
19S8

I-Teresa Dunn. Springfield C.C. 17:34.5
T-MicheIle KaUilcan, OImsled Falls 17:51.2
I-Michelle Sica, Cin. Lady of Angels 18:01.2
T-Joanna Dia.s, Ravenna Southeast 18:17.7

1-MicheUe Sica, Ru.scr Bacon 18:16.2
T-Julic Dias, Ravenm Suatheast 1 8:00.3
Julie Dia.s, Raverma Southeast 18:17.9
Kim Haluscsak, Olmsted FaJls 18:47.4
Kim Haluscsak, OImsled Falls lii:27.8
Monica McHenry, C.H. Beaumont 1 9:43.5

CLASS
Year Champion, School Time
1978 Ann Henderson. Brecksville-B.H. i 3:46.2
1979 Maureen Cogau, Ket. Fatnnont E. 14:37.8
19SO Sherrie Matlhews, Toledo Notre D. 13:53.5
19S1 T-Shenie Matthews, Toledo N.D. 14:03.1

T-Tina Cheney, Ijm.i Shawnee 14:01
1982 1-Kristy Orre, Clayton NorthmonL 17:15,6

T-Tina Chcncy, Lima SIiawnee 17:2^.7
1983 I-Anne Densmorc, Elyria 17:26.6

T-Tina Cheney, l.ima Shawnee 17:55.5
1984 1-Krisiy Orre, Clayton Nurthmunt 18:26.5

T-Barb Courtade, Upper Arlington 18:56.9
1985 Laurie Gomra, Yoangs. Boardman 18:46.2
1986 Laurie Corner, Yu un g.s. Boardman 18:20.8
19S7 Lauric Gomez, Young.s. Buardman 17:58.2

19S8 Misty AIIison, Chillicothe 19:32.1

DIVISK?? I
1994 Becky Tcsla, McDonald 18:35.0
1995 Katie Sabinu, Peninsula Woodridsc 18:50.9
1996 Katie Sabino, Peninsula Woodridge 18:2S.6
1997 Brianna Shook, Attica Seneca E. 18:01.4
1998 Brianna Shook, Attica Seneca E. 18:17.4

Year
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
T996
1997
1998

Champion, School Time
Michelle Bogert, Kirtland 18:43.5
Rachel Sander, Aichbo Id 18:41.7
Brandi Sabino, Penin. Woodriclge IS:56.2
Teresa Peck. Bait. Liberty Union 1 S:38.3
Jamie King, Botkin-i 18:41.6
Katy Radkewicli, C.H. Beaumont 18:09.1
Katy Radkcwich, C.H. BeaumonL 17:38,7
Katy Radkewich, C.H. Beaumoni- 16:59.8

Kelli Litten, Canal Full. Northwe.st 18:35
Jessica Gates, Springf'd N'west'n ] 8:29.6

DmsiMI^: -

India Ford, Euclid 18:33.0
Christina Talkington, Carrollton 18:25.9
Amy McKinley, Amherst Steclc 18:24,3
Jenni Brown, Salcm 17:15.3
Nicole LaSelle, Daytun Cham.-Ju). 17:54.0
Nicolc LaSeIle, Dayton Cham.-Jul. ! 8:12.8
Nicole LaSdlc, Dayton Cham.-Jul. 18:09
Jen WoUam, Alliance 1^:09.3
Jen WoUam, Alliance 18:02.5
Lyndsi Gay, Reyuoldsburg 17:37.2

State TotfBBament Souvenirs

The Ohio High School Athletic Association is offering official souvenirs for sale at aU state sponsored tournaments. For your con-

venience, you may use the form below to order your souvenir by mail. All garments are silk-screened and of the highest quality, and
each has been designed exclusively to the standards of the Ohio High School Athledc Association. Each garment bears the official

state championship design, year and appropriate sport logo. Orders for fall sports will only be accepted until January 1, 2000. In

ordering, please indicate appropriate quantity and size. Garments will be mailed directly to you.

SPORT

Cross Country

STYLE i COST*

T-Shm

Sweatshirt (crew neck)

Cap

$15

s

$2U

$15

M L XL COST*

One size :

;SSPIus $3 shipping and handling charge. If you order more than one T-shirt or sweafcshirt,

shipping and handling charge needs to be paid once up to four. $ _ Total

Note: Cost of garment includes Ohio Sales tax. Sizes are adult only (S=34-36; M=38-40; L=42-44; XL=46.) Please allow 6 lo 8 weeks for delivery,

Only items listed above are available. Some sizes may be sold ouL

NAME

ADDRESS.

C1TY_

Send to:

Clair Muscaro, Commissioner

Ohio High School Athletic Association

4080RoseleaPl.,
Columbus, Ohio 43214

STATE_ ZIP
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(November 7 at Scioto Downs, Columbus)

Division I Team Results
CHAMPION: Cincinnati St, Xavier 100
RUNNER-UP: CenterviUe 126
3. North Canton Hoover 133

4. Cleveland St. Tgnatius 155
5. Brunswick 183
6. Liberty Township Lakola East 188
7. Dublin Scioto 189
8. Pickerington 190

9. Sylvania Norlhview 230
10. Dayton Carroll 236

11. Cuyahoga Falls 239
12. Maumee 256
13. Toledo St. John's Jesuit 262
14. Dublin Cof&nan 285

15. Mentor 315
16. Richfield Revere 415

Division I First 12 Individuals
1. Brian Godsey, Sr., Liberty Twp. Lakota East 15:08.1
2. Joe Bames, Sr., Clayton Northmont

3. Steve Padgett, Jr., Cmcinnati LaSalle

15:25
15:27

14

4. JoshMcAdams, Sr.,BrecksvilIe-BroadviewHts. 15:29

5, Pat Keller, Sr., Centerville 15:30

6. David Alber, Jr., Vandalia Butler 15:33
7. Mason Ward, Jr., Cincmnati Colerain 15:43

8. Joel McDaniel, Jr., Brunswick 15:49

9. Andy Shonebarger, Sr., Centerville 15:51
10. Jerry Claunch, Jr., Liberty Twp. Lakota East 15:52
11. Derrick Butler, Sr., Cincinnati LaSalle 15:52

12. Mickey Martin, Sr., Cleveland St. Ignatius 15:53

Division II Team Results
CHAMPION: Girard 67
RUNNER-UP: Baton 119

3. Kettering Archbishop Alter 176
4. Olmsted Falls 178
5. Pataskala Watkins Memorial 191
6. Bellefontaine 198

7. Canton Central Catholic 199
8. BayViUageBay 208
9. VanWert 216

10. Sardinia Eastern-Brown 221

11. Cuyahoga Falls Walsh Jesuit 249
12. Lancaster FairfLeld Un ion 263

13. Youngstown Cardinal Mooney 274
14. Waveriy 285

15. Bryan 292
16. Port Clinton 296

Division U First 12 Individuals
1. Rob Meyers, Jr., Lancaster Fairfield Union 15:36.9

2. Ryan dark, Sr., Baton 15:44

3. Paul Robinette, Sr, Girard 15:50

4. Craig Swisher, Jr., Gallipolis Gallia Academy 15:58
Dave McLain, Sr., Richmond Edison 15:58

6. Perry Griffith, Sr., Painesvme Harvey 16:00
7. Matt Penza, So., Girai-d 16:04

8. Adam Hall, Sr., Eellefontaine 16:05
9. Garrett Gabel, Sr., Pemberville Eastwood 16:08

10. Jason Mueller, Sr., Shelby 16:10
11. Bill Older, Sr., Creston Norwayne 16:11

12. Rick Bement, Sr., Olmsted Falls 16:14

Division III Team Results
CHAMPION: East Canton 104
RUNNER-UP: Cortland Maplewood 106
3. Collins Western Reserve 142

4. Baltimore Liberty Union-Thurston 145
5. Findlay Liberty-Ben ton 161
6. Holgate 169
7. Cincinnati Madeka 192

8. Burton Berkshire 201
9. Covington 207

10. Convoy Creslview 209
11. Coldwater 233
12. Caldwell 254

13. Columbus Grandview Heights 295
14. Columbus Grove 304
15. FortLoramie 326
16. Cardington 396

Division III First 12 Individuals
1. Josh Ordway, Sr., Holgate 15:42.7

2. Kurt Michaelis, Sr., Holgate 15:46

3. Michael Palatas, Sr., Columbus Bishop Ready 16:09
4. Chris Williamson, Sr., East Canton 16:12
5. Jason Simon, Jr., Fort Loramie 16:15

6. JuddClem,Jr.,WestLiberty-Salem 16:17
7. Andy Graham, Sr., Mogadore 16:18

8. Greg Cunningham, Sr., Caldwell 16:20
JesseYun, Sr., Columbus Grandview Heights 16:20

10. Scott Littrell, Sr., Bait. Liberty Union-Thurston 16:21
Brad Geletka, Sr, Kirtland 16:21

Jon Newberry, Sr., Cincinnati Madeira 16:21

15
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(November 7 at Scioto Downs, Columbus)

Division I Team Results
CHAMPION: Cincinnati Colerain
RUNNER-UP: Dublin Coffman

3. Beavercreek

4. Kent Roosevelt

5. Strongsville

6. Dayton Carroll
7. ]V[assiUon Jackson

8. Rocky River Magnificat
9. Hilliard Davidson

10. Clayton Northmont
11. Dublin Scioto

Berea

13. Toledo Notre Dame Academy
14. Mentor

15. Fmdlay
16. Ashland

73
130
136
157
163
174
189
229
236
262
263
263
299
301
303
328

Division I First 12 Individuals
1. Lyndsi Gay, Sr., Reynoldsburg 17:37.2

2. JinnyHanifan, Jr.,Whitehouse Anthony Wayae 17:42
3. Lindsay Zinn, So., Liberty Twp. Lakota East 17:54
4. Chelsea Homan, So., Cinciimati Anderson 17:56

5. Tara Storage, Sr., Beavercreek 17:58

6. Kristin Jumer, Sr., Centerville 18:00

7. Mamie Kruppa, Sr., Dublin Coffman 18:01
8. Lauren dark, Jr., Dublin Coffman 18:12

9. Emily Halm, Jr., MassiUon Jackson 18:15
10. Cori Kill, Sr., Dublin Scioto 18:20

Alison Zeimier, Jr., Cincinnati Coleram 18:20

12. Kelly Crum, Jr., Cincinnati Colerain 18:30

Division U Team Results
CHAMPION: Mogadore Field 96
RUNNER-UP: Pemberville Eastwood 119

3. Kettering Archbishop Alter 156

4. Alliance Marlington 162
5. Salem 163
6. CircleviUe 164

7. Cleveland Heights Beaumont 175

8. Springfield Northwestern 201
9. Baton 215
10. Milan Edison 221
11. Richfield Revere 230

12. Napoleon 261
13. Carroll Bloom-CarroU 300
14. OlmstedFaUs 311

15. Medina Highland 323
16. Gallipolis Gallia Academy 396

Division II First 12 Individuals
1. Jessica Oakes, Jr., Springfield Northwestern 18:29.6
2. Stephanie Anderson, Jr., Conneaut 18:30

3. Emily Mars, Jr., Mogadore Field 18:33
4. KristenFryburg, Sr., Kettering Archbishop Alter 18:40
5. Vonrde Downing, Sr., Cleveland Hts. Beaumont 18:46

6. Rachel Knous, So., St. Marys Memorial ]8:4S

7. LindsayNemastil, Jr., Cleveland Hts. Beaumont 18:56

8. Abbey Reeser, Fr., Circleville 19:00
9. Sherri Trent, Jr., Ontario 19:05

10. Adrienne Shue, Sr, Circleville 19:08
11. Catheran Bibb, Jr., Belleyue 19:09

12. Ashley Dunigan, Fr., Cambridge 19:10

Division ffl Team Results
CHAMPION: Attica Seneca East 59

RUNNER-UP: Findiay Liberty-Benton 76

3. Barnesville 157
4. Oregon Cardinal Stritch 185
5. Columbus Grandview Heights 190
6. Lancaster Pisher Catholic 210
7. Elmore Woodmore 211
8. Amanda'Clearcreek 229

9. Andover Pymatuniag Valley 236
10. Defiance Tinora 240

11. Fort Loramie 243
12. Burton Berkshire 245
13. Peninsula Woodridge 272
14. Fort Recovery 282
15. Cincinnati Madeira 286
16. Russia 356

Division III First 12 Individuals
1. Brianna Shook, Sr., Attica Seneca East 18:17.4

2. Angela Homan, Fr., Spencerville 18:27

3. KaraKoppel,Sr.,McDonald 18:34

4. Alli Grace, So., Columbus Grandview Heights 18:39
5. Carrie Smith, Sr., Findlay Liberty-Benton 18:42
6. Jennifer Ordway, Jr., Holgate 18:47

7. Lmdsey Kayle, Fr., Pindlay Liberty-Benton 18:48
8. Kim Nemergut, So., North Lima South Range 18:53

9. Amy Arnold, Fr., Cuya. Valley Christian Acad. 18:55
10. Lissa Faulkner, Jr., Springfield Northeastern 18:57
11. Michelle Griffin, So., Lancaster Fisher Cath. 19:01

12. Tiffany Monegan, Sr., Pei-unsulaWoodridge 19:03
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Ohio High School Sports Coverage
on the Ohio News Network

high school

site
with Doug Lessells

LIVE 11:30pm Friday
Repeats 9:30am Saturday

NIGH SCHOOL FOOTBAll
Semi-Final & Final Games

Division I

LIVE - Only on ONN

IGH SCHOOL BASKETBAll
Boys and Girls Final Games

Divisions I H HI IV

HUE - Only on ONN

All Ohio
All the Time

OHIO NEWS NETWORK

Ohio's Channel
for High School Sports

If vour Cable Provider doesn't offer ONN, call them and ask tor it,


